

ENACTED 6/23/15


Introduced by Council Member Jones:

[image: image1.wmf]2015-375.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-375-E
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE JOINT USE AGREEMENT, approved by ordinance 2012-260-E, BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE and Clara White mission, Inc. for use of the North Riverside Community Center to amend the effective date of the agreement; requesting the administration pursue default remedies should the first amendment not be executed by clara white mission, inc. within 30 days of effective date; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City contributed $600,000 to improve property known as the North Riverside Community Center to be used as a Community center; and 


WHEREAS, Ordinance 2012-260-E approved a joint use agreement and deed restriction with Clara White Mission, Inc. for use of the North Riverside Community Center; and 


WHEREAS, the agreement and deed restriction provided that Clara White Mission, Inc. would maintain the facility and provide programing to the Community for a period of 20 years; and 


WHEREAS, the agreement and deed restriction further provided the following: the property is to be used primarily as a community center which operates programs and activities that promote and benefit the welfare, health and interests of the general public located in Jacksonville, Florida; that the property be available for use by the public for a minimum of fifteen hours per week between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m.; and that the property owner shall commence public programming 90 days after issuance of the certificate of occupancy (COO); and


WHEREAS, as of the filing of this Ordinance, Clara White Mission, Inc. has not begun the programming, but the 20 years has begun to run; and 


WHEREAS, the Community desires to have the full benefit of the 20 years of programming; now therefore

 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Execution of First Amendment Documents. The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Jacksonville a First Amendment to the Joint Use Agreement, approved by Ordinance 2012-260-E, between the City of Jacksonville and Clara White Mission, Inc. for the use of North Riverside Community Center located at 2711 Edison Avenue and 430 Crystal Street, Jacksonville, FL, limiting deed restriction to the southeast portion of the property in Council District 9, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and made a part hereof, to amend the effective date of the Agreement to commence when the Community Center is open and programmed for the children of North Riverside and to provide for a termination of the agreement 20 years from the effective date.


Section 2.

Failure to sign agreement – Administration requested to pursue default remedies. Clara White Mission, Inc.  shall have 30 (thirty) days from the effective date of this Ordinance to execute the first amendment. Should Clara White Mission, Inc. fail to execute the amendment within 30 days, the Administration is directed to pursue remedies for default under the terms of the Agreement and Deed Restriction. 

Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\Jones - 1st Amd Clara White Joint Use - North Riveride CC .doc 

� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.wmf]2015-375.tif

_1493701003/2015-375.tif
First Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Jacksonville
and Clara White Mission, Inc. for use of North Riverside Community
Center

The Joint Use Agreement is amended, in part, by revising the term of the Agreement, and, as
amended, shall read as follows:

LE I R 4

2. Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the words defined immediately below shall
have the meaning stated next to same. Words imparting the singular number include the plural
number and vice versa, and the male gender shall include the female gender and vice versa unless the
context clearly requires otherwise.

* k%

(c) “Term” means the term of this Joint Use Agreement, which is a period of
twenty (20) years commencing on . 2015 and terminating on
2035. Upon mutual agreement of the parties, this Agleement may be extended for three (3) addmonal
five (5) year periods under the same terms and conditions as are set forth herein. Notice of Clara
White's request for an additional term must be given to Jacksonville in writing at least sixty (60) days
prior to the end of the then current term. Should Clara White desire to terminate this Agreement
before the running of the 20 years of the Term, Clara White shall pay Jacksonville TWO
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($2,542.50) for each
month remaining in the Term.

* k %kt

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this First Amendment, the provisions,
terms, and conditions of the Agreement of June 1, 2012 shall remain unchanged and shall
continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their authorized Officers, have

executed this first amendment to the Joint Use Agreement.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
a FFlorida municipal corporation,

Attest: By:
James R. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary
Corporation Seal

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of , 2015,
by Alvin Brown and James R. McCain, Jr., the Mayor and Corporation Secretary, respectively, of the
City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Such persons are personally
known to me.

[print or type name]
Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

Form Approved:

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

By:
Assistant General Counsel

WITNESSES:
CLARA WHITE MISSION, INC.
By:
Print Name: Print Name:
Title:
Print Name:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ;
2012, by . the of Clara White Mission, Inc., a Florida

non profit corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Such person: (notary must check applicable box)

is personally known to me; or
produced a current driver's license as identification; or
produced as identification

[print or type name]
Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

G:\SHARED\MLahmeur\Exhibits\Jones - Clara White Amendment\Clara White 1st Amend - Joint Use Agmt North Riverside CC.docx Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2





